

936 RIDGEBROOK ROAD • SPARKS, MD 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (FAX) 410-316-7935

Site Name	Harmony Hills
	Elementary School
Date of Test Report	2/17/2023
Round of Testing	Initial
-	Follow-up
	Post Remediation
	2 Year Testing
	5 Year Testing
	HVAC Upgrade
	Window Replacement
	New Addition
	New Facility
# Rooms Tested	77
# Rooms $\geq$ 4.0 pCi/L	0
Lowest Value	<0.3 pCi/L
Highest Value	1.1 pCi/L

### MCPS RADON TESTING – EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Project Status:

1. 5-Year retesting completed.



936 RIDGEBROOK ROAD • SPARKS, MD 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (FAX) 410-316-7935

February 17, 2023

Mr. Brian Croyle Environmental Specialist Montgomery County Public Schools Gaithersburg, MD 20879

Re:	<b>Radon Testing Services</b>		
	KCI Job # 122210551		
Location:	Harmony Hills Elementary School 13407 Lydia Street		
	Silver Spring, MD 20906		

Dear Mr. Croyle:

KCI Technologies, Inc. (KCI) is pleased to submit the following report to Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) pursuant to completing a "short-term" 3 day radon test for the Harmony Hills Elementary School, located at 13407 Lydia St. Silver Spring, MD 20906 (subject site).

### Scope of Services:

KCI conducted radon testing at the subject site to evaluate indoor radon levels relative to the USEPA's recommended action level of 4.0 picocuries per Liter (pCi/L) - the level at which EPA recommends that schools take action to reduce the level. KCI conducted the radon testing in accordance with American Association of Radon Scientists and Technologists (AARST) *Protocol for Conducting Measurements of Radon and Radon Decay Products in Schools and Large Buildings*. A National Radon Proficiency Program (NRPP) Radon Measurement Specialist (certification #111004 RT) supervised the testing. Additional information on radon management and the health effects of radon exposure is available from <a href="https://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org">https://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org</a> or <a href="https://www.montgomeryschoolsmd.org">www.epa.gov/radon</a>.

KCI visited the site on January 24, 2023 and deployed eighty-eight (88) activated charcoal (AC) radon test kits. KCI deployed radon test kits in all frequently-occupied ground contact rooms, and other areas, (if applicable) in accordance with AARST guidance.

A floor plan map of the building with the test locations is included as Attachment A of this report.

As a quality control measure, KCI also included duplicate samples, field blanks, lab transit blanks, and office blanks in accordance with AARST recommendations. In addition, KCI submitted test kits to Bowser-Morner, Inc. as spike samples. The spiked tests were exposed to a known radon concentration by Bowser-Morner prior to being returned to the laboratory for analysis.

KCI returned to the site on January 27, 2023 to retrieve the radon sampling test kits. KCI shipped all radon tests via overnight delivery to Accustar Labs - MA. for analysis by gamma-ray spectroscopy.

Accustar Labs - MA is a NRSB certified analytical laboratory for radon analysis (certification #ARL0017) located at 2 Saber Way, Ward Hill, MA 01835.

### **Evaluation of Testing Conditions:**

These tests represent:

• Follow up to initial testing.

These tests were conducted to:

• Evaluate radon concentration levels at the facility.

According to AARST, *Protocol for Conducting Measurements of Radon and Radon Decay Products in Schools and Large Buildings*, ideal testing conditions would be when the building is fully occupied and the heating system is active. For this test, the facility's HVAC system was operating in heating mode; therefore, KCI concludes that this test was conducted during ideal testing conditions.

KCI recorded observations of the following conditions in each room during the time of deployment and collection of the radon test kits:

- Indoor temperature,
- HVAC Operation,
- Dehumidifier operation,
- Humidifier operation,
- Ceiling fan operation, and
- Open windows or doors.

KCI also compiled weather data for the testing period and conducted observations of relevant field conditions. During the test period, weather records indicate temperatures ranged from the 31°F to 52°F. Maximum sustained winds ranged from 5-25 miles per hour. Average humidity was around 60% with .32 inches of precipitation (rain) was recorded during testing period.

### **Results:**

The sampling locations and analytical results are listed on Table 1 (Attachment B). The quality control sample locations and analytical results are listed on Table 2 (Attachment B). Sampling locations and associated test kit identification numbers and relevant field observations are listed on Table 3 (Attachment B). The laboratory analytical results are included in Attachment C. Laboratory results and exposure data for the spike samples are also included in Attachment C.

The results of the radon test analysis indicated the following:

Radon Concentration	Room	Result	
≥4.0 piC/L	None	N/A	
<4.0 piC/L	See Attachment B		

Quality Control Samples				
Results of Blank Canisters: The office blanks, and lab transit blanks had test result				
less than the laboratory detection limit of 0.3 pCi/L.				
Adequate Laboratory Precision? Review of the duplicate sample analysis indicates that				
adequate laboratory measurement precision was achieved.				
Spike Sample Analysis: The Spike Sample analysis results indicate the laborate				
operating within statistical control limits.				

Our professional services have been performed in accordance with customary principles and practices in the field of industrial hygiene and engineering. If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (410) 891-1769.

Sincerely,

Tyler McCleaf

Tyler P. McCleaf Radon Measurement Provider #111004 RT KCI Technologies, Inc.

Attachments:

A- Floor Plan with Test LocationsB- Table 1-3, Radon Test Summary SpreadsheetsC- Laboratory Analytical Results

KCI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

# ATTACHMENT A

Floor Plan With Test Locations

# ATTACHMENT B

# Radon Test Summary Spreadsheet

### Table Notes:

AC- Activated Charcoal ACI- Air Check, Inc. D- Duplicate FB- Field Blank KCI- KCI Technologies, Inc. OB- Office Blank PM- Project Manager OC- Quality Control

Table 1- Radon Testing Results			
Harmony Hills ES			
Tes	it Period: 01/24/2023 - 01/27/2023	3	
		-	
Kit Number	Room / Area	Result	
11633184	2	< 0.3	
11633195	3	< 0.3	
11633194	4	< 0.3	
11633190	5	0.7	
11633196	5	< 0.3	
11633186	6	< 0.3	
11633191	6	< 0.3	
11633198	7	< 0.3	
11633197	8	< 0.3	
11633185	9	< 0.3	
11633192	10	0.8	
11633164	31	0.7	
11633162	32	< 0.3	
11633160	33	< 0.3	
11633168	34	1.0	
11633188	34	0.9	
11633177	35	< 0.3	
11633155	36	< 0.3	
11633178	37	< 0.3	
11633171	38	< 0.3	
11633123	101	0.8	
11633132	101	0.9	
11633141	102	< 0.3	
11633121	103	< 0.3	
11633138	110	0.6	
11633102	111	0.6	
11633149	111	0.8	
11633128	117	< 0.3	
11633117	118	0.8	
11633109	122	0.6	
11633179	128	0.7	
11633180	130	< 0.3	
11633181	130	0.7	
11633146	131	0.6	
11633169	131	< 0.3	
11633144	132	< 0.3	
11633159	133	< 0.3	
11633174	134	< 0.3	
11633170	135	< 0.3	
11633167	136	< 0.3	
11633172	137	< 0.3	
11633182	137	< 0.3	
1 11033102			

Table 1- Radon Testing Results				
Harmony Hills ES				
Tes	t Period: 01/24/2023 - 01/27/2023	3		
Kit Number	Room / Area	Result		
11633176	139	0.9		
11633145	140	0.9		
11633189	141	0.8		
11633175	143	1.1		
11633165	145	0.7		
11633166	146	1.1		
11633105	147	< 0.3		
11633173	148	< 0.3		
11633156	149	0.5		
11633157	149	< 0.3		
11633163	150	< 0.3		
11633158	151	< 0.3		
11633187	151	< 0.3		
11633183	211	< 0.3		
11633153	214	< 0.3		
11633193	216	< 0.3		
11633124	100 MAIN	< 0.3		
11633143	100A	< 0.3		
11633136 100B		< 0.3		
11633139	11633139 100C			
11633131 100D		0.6		
11633137 101 SMALL OFFICE		0.6		
11633150	101A	< 0.3		
11633130	101B	0.5		
11633129	101C	1.1		
11633133	101D	0.7		
11633148	101E	1.0		
11633147	101F	1.1		
11633140	101H	< 0.3		
11633142	104 AP	< 0.3		
11633119	109A	0.7		
11633114	109B	0.7		
11633101	11633101 111 OFFICE			
11633152	11633152 111 OFFICE			
11633125	117 OFFICE	0.6		
11633118	118A	< 0.3		
11633126	118A	< 0.3		
11633135	APR	< 0.3		
11633151	APR	< 0.3		
11633106	GYM	< 0.3		
11633154	GYM	< 0.3		
11633104	GYM OFFICE	< 0.3		

Table 1- Radon Testing Results				
	Harmony Hills ES			
Tes	t Period: 01/24/2023 - 01/27/2023	3		
Kit Number	Kit Number Room / Area Result			
11633127 KITCHEN OFFICE < 0.3				
11633110 MEDIA < 0.3				
11633120 MEDIA 0.8				
11633134 STAGE < 0.3				

Table 2- Radon Testing Results					
	Harmony Hills ES				
	Test Period:	01/24/23 - 01/27/23			
Kit Number	QC Type	Room / Area	Result		
11633190	D	5	0.7		
11633191	FB	6	< 0.3		
11633188 D 34 0.9					
11633132 D 101 0.9					
11633102 D 111 0.6					
11633181 D 130 0.7					
11633169 FB 131 < 0.3					
11633156 D 149 0.5					
11633158 FB 151 < 0.3					
11633101 FB 111 Office < 0.3					
11633118 D 118A < 0.3					
11633975	OB	OFFICE BLANK	< 0.3		
11633983 TB TRAVEL BLANK < 0.3					

Summary of Missed Locations						
Harmony Hills ES						
Т	Test Period: 01/24/23 - 01/27/23					
Kit Number	Kit Number Room/Area Result					
	N/A					

Summary of Missing, Compromised and >/= 4 piC/L Tests						
Harmony Hills ES						
	Test Period: 01/24/23 - 01/27/23					
Kit Number	Number Room/Area Result					
	N/A					

Table Note:

\* Missing or Compromised Sample

# ATTACHMENT C

# Laboratory Analytical Results

February 1, 2023

Radon test result report for:

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
11633192	10	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633124	100 MAIN	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633143	100A	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633136	100B	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633139	100C	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633131	100D	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633132	101	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.9 \pm 0.3$	2023-01-31
11633123	101	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633137	101 SMALL OFFICE	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633150	101A	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633130	101B	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.5 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633129	101C	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$1.1 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633133	101D	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633148	101E	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633147	101F	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$1.1 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633140	101H	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633141	102	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633121	103	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633142	104 AP	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633119	109A	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633114	109B	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633138	110	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633149	111	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.3$	2023-01-31
11633102	111	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2023-01-31
11633152	111 OFFICE	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.5 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633101	111 OFFICE	2023-01-24 @ 8:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633128	117	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633125	117 OFFICE	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633117	118	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633118	118A	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633126	118A	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633109	122	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2023-01-31
11633179	128	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633180	130	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633181	130	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633146	131	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633169	131	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31

## February 1, 2023

## **\*\* LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT \*\***

Radon test result report for:

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
11633144	132	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633159	133	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633174	134	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633170	135	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633167	136	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633182	137	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633172	137	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633176	139	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.9 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633145	140	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.9 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633189	141	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633175	143	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$1.1 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633165	145	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633166	146	2023-01-24 @ 9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$1.1 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633105	147	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633173	148	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633156	149	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.5 \pm 0.3$	2023-01-31
11633157	149	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633163	150	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633187	151	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633158	151	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633184	2	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633183	211	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633153	214	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633193	216	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633195	3	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633164	31	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633162	32	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633160	33	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633188	34	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.9 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633168	34	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633177	35	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633155	36	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633178	37	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633171	38	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633194	4	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633190	5	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633196	5	2023-01-24 @ 10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31

### February 1, 2023

Radon test result report for:

Kit #	Room Id	Started		Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
11633186	6	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633191	6	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633198	7	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633197	8	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633185	9	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633135	APR	2023-01-24 @	9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633151	APR	2023-01-24 @	9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633154	GYM	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633106	GYM	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633104	GYM OFFICE	2023-01-24 @	10:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633127	KITCHEN OFFICE	2023-01-24 @	9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633120	MEDIA	2023-01-24 @	9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2023-01-31
11633110	MEDIA	2023-01-24 @	9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31
11633134	STAGE	2023-01-24 @	9:00 am	2023-01-27 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2023-01-31

CLIENT KCI TECHNOLOGIES	Job Number 208343
NOMINAL Conditions: Radon Conc_34.7	_pCi/L Rel. Hum <u>49.4</u> % Temp. <u>69.6</u> F
Date Start: 12/24/22 Date Stop: 12/27/2	Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: <u>O810</u> Time Stop: <u>O810</u>	Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.'s: (5) CHAR BAGS -	Device No.'s:
11285109 11285110, 11285101	÷
THRU 11285103	
Byceff	
Date Start: Date Stop:	Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: Time Stop:	Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.'s:	Device No.'s:
Date Start: Date Stop:	Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: Time Stop:	Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.'s:	Device No.'s:

# **EXPOSURE IN BOWSER-MORNER RADON CHAMBER**

## Note: All times are in 24-hour (military) notation, Eastern Standard Time (EST) Background = 7 $\mu$ R/h Elevation = 820 ft

~

### December 29, 2022

## **\*\* LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT \*\***

Radon test result report for: OFFICE MAIN

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
11285110	SK1	2022-12-24 @ 8:00 am	2022-12-27 @ 8:00 am	$31.7 \pm 2.5$	2022-12-29
11285101	SK2	2022-12-24 @ 8:00 am	2022-12-27 @ 8:00 am	$30.1 \pm 2.4$	2022-12-29
11285103	SK3	2022-12-24 @ 8:00 am	2022-12-27 @ 8:00 am	$34.0 \pm 2.7$	2022-12-29
11285102	SK4	2022-12-24 @ 8:00 am	2022-12-27 @ 8:00 am	$30.9 \pm 2.5$	2022-12-29
11285109	SK5	2022-12-24 @ 8:00 am	2022-12-27 @ 8:00 am	$32.0 \pm 2.6$	2022-12-29



ENGINEERS • PLANNERS • SCIENTISTS • CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS Corporate Office: 936 Ridgebrook road • Sparks, Maryland 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (Fax) 410-316-7935

## Radon Test Kit Chain of Custody

Project Name: MCPS Radon – Week 2 January Schools

Name of Schools:

- 1. Springbrook HS
- 2. White Oak MS
- 3. Cloverly ES
- 4. Georgian Forest ES
- 5. Harmony Hills ES
- 6. Poolesville ES
- 7. Montrose Center
- 8. Kingsley Wilderness
- 9. Poolesville HS
- **10.Carl Sandburg Learning Center**

	Date	Initials
Radon Test Kits Deployed	01/24/2023	BMMY
Radon Test Kits Collected	01/27/2023	BMM
Radon Test Kits Shipped to Lab*	01/27/2023	BMM
Radon Test Kits Received by Lab*	01/31/2023	BMM

\*All samples sent to Air Check, Inc., 2 Saber Way, Ward Hill, MA 01835



## MONTGOMERY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS RADON TESTING

## Executive Summary: Harmony Hills Elementary School

13407 Lydia Street, Silver Spring, MD 20906

Date of Test Report:	2/13/2019
Round of Testing:	Initial
	Follow-up
	Post Remediation
	2 Year Testing
	5 Year Testing
	HVAC Upgrade
	Window Replacement
	New Addition
	New Facility
# of Rooms Tested:	66
# of Rooms ≥ 4.0 pCi/L:	0
Low Value:	< 0.4
High Value:	1.1

### **Project Status**

Initial testing complete: No further action at this time.



February 13, 2019

Mr. Richard Cox Indoor Air Quality Team Leader Montgomery County Public Schools 850 Hungerford Drive Rockville, MD 20850

**Re: Radon Testing Services** 

Location: Harmony Hills Elementary School 13407 Lydia Street, Silver Spring, MD 20906

Dear Mr. Cox:

Intertek-PSI (PSI) is pleased to submit the following report to the Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) for completion of a "short-term" 3-day radon test for Harmony Hills Elementary School, located at 13407 Lydia Street, Silver Spring, MD 20906 (subject site).

### **Scope of Services:**

PSI conducted radon testing at the subject site to evaluate indoor radon levels relative to the USEPA's recommended action level of 4.0 picocuries per Liter (pCi/L) - the level at which EPA recommends that schools take action to reduce the level. PSI conducted the radon testing in accordance with American Association of Radon Scientists and Technologists (AARST) Protocol for Conducting Measurements of Radon and Radon Decay Products in Schools and Large Buildings. A National Radon Safety Board (NRSB) Radon Measurement Specialist (certification #14SS007) supervised the testing. Additional information on radon management and the health effects of radon exposure is available from www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dep/air/radon or www.epa.gov/radon.

PSI visited the site on November 27, 2018 and deployed eighty-two (82) activated charcoal (AC) radon test kits. PSI deployed radon test kits in frequently-occupied ground contact rooms, and other areas, (if applicable) in accordance with AARST guidance. PSI returned to the site on November 30, 2018 to retrieve the radon sampling test kits. A floor plan map of the building with the test locations is included as Attachment A of this report.

As a quality control measure, PSI included duplicate samples, field blanks, lab transit blanks, and office blanks in accordance with AARST recommendations. In addition, PSI submitted ten (10) test kits to Bowser-Morner Inc. as spike samples. The spiked tests were exposed to a known radon concentration by Bowser-Morner Inc. prior to being returned to the laboratory for analysis.

PSI shipped all radon tests via overnight delivery to AccuStar Labs for analysis by gamma-ray spectroscopy. Accustar Labs is a NRSB certified analytical laboratory for radon analysis located at 929 Mount Zion Road, Lebanon, Pennsylvania (certification # ARL0007) and 2 Saber Way, Haverhill, Massachusetts (certification # ARL0017).



The operating condition that represents the greatest amount of significantly occupied time for this building is; heating active, with outdoor temperature averages  $\leq 65^{\circ}$ F.

PSI concludes that the test period reasonably represents normal conditions when the building is significantly occupied. Clear characterization of the radon hazard is most likely to be observed under this normal operating condition. Based on the evaluation of test conditions, this test should reasonably characterize radon hazards.

PSI also conducted observations of field conditions which could affect the results of the test and compiled weather data for the testing period. PSI recorded observations of the following conditions in each room at the time of deployment and collection of the radon test kits:

- Indoor temperature,
- HVAC Operation,
- Dehumidifier operation,
- Humidifier operation,
- Ceiling fan operation, and
- Open windows or doors.

### **Results:**

The results of the radon test analysis indicated the following:

Radon Concentration	Room	Result
≥ 4.0 pCi/L	None	NA
≤ 4.0 pCi/L	See Attack	iment B
Notes:		

D -Duplicate Sample

The office blank and lab transit blanks had test results of less than the laboratory detection limit of 0.4 pCi/L. Review of the duplicate sample analysis indicates that adequate laboratory measurement precision was achieved. The Spike sample analysis results indicate the laboratory is operating within statistical control limits.

The sampling locations, field observations, and analytical results are listed on Table 1 (Attachment B). The laboratory analytical results are also attached (Attachment C).

Laboratory results and exposure data for the spike samples are also included in Attachment C. Our professional services have been performed in accordance with customary principles and practices in the field of industrial hygiene and engineering. If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (703) 698-9300.



Respectfully Submitted,

### **INTERTEK-PSI**

Non-Ame Gewich

Nand Kaushik, P.E. Department Manager, Environmental Services Nand.Kaushik@intertek.com

Attachments:

A – Floor Plan with Test Locations
B – Table 1 – Radon Test Summary Spreadsheet
C – Laboratory Analytical Results

# ATTACHMENT B

Radon Test Summary Spreadsheet

Radon Testing Results					
Harmony Hills Elementary School					
Testing period: 11/27/18 - 11/30/18					
Kit Number	Room / Area	Result (pCi/L)			
3917495	2	<0.4			
3917497	3	<0.4			
3917499	4	<0.4			
3917494	5	<0.4			
3917496	6	<0.4			
3915821	7	<0.4			
3917370	8	<0.4			
3917368	9	<0.4			
3917369	10	<0.4			
3917366	24	<0.4			
3917319	26	<0.4			
3917257	31	<0.4			
3915715	32	<0.4			
3915785	33	0.4			
3917491	34	0.6			
3915826	35	<0.4			
3915827	36	0.4			
3917365	37	0.4			
3917316	38	<0.4			
3915825	38	<0.4			
3917364	100	<0.4			
3917301	100A	<0.4			
3915748	100B	<0.4			
3915730	100C	<0.4			
3915824	101A	<0.4			
3915841	1018	<0.4			
3915717	101C	<0.4			
3915719	101D	<0.4			
391/363	101E	<0.4			
3915835	101G	<0.4			
3915736	102	<0.4			
3917498	103	0.4			
3917436	103A	0.5			
3917500	109	0.4			
3915831	109	<0.4			
391/432	1109A	<0.4			
2015707	111	<0.4			
2017255		<u>\</u> 0.4 ∠0.4			
2015055	111A 111U	<u>\</u> 0.4 ∠0.4			
2015750	111	<u.4 &gt;0.4</u.4 			
2017/22	110	<u>&gt;0.4</u> ∠∩ /			
2015767	122	<u>\0.4</u> ∠∩ /			
10/01560	122	<b>NU.4</b>			

Radon Testing Results						
Harmony Hills Elementary School						
Testing period: 11/27/18 - 11/30/18						
Kit Number Room / Area Result (pCi/L)						
3917361	128	0.6				
3917315	130	<0.4				
3915979	131	<0.4				
3917251	132	<0.4				
3915716	133	<0.4				
3915745	134	<0.4				
3915720	135	<0.4				
3915797	136	0.4				
3915800	137	<0.4				
3915763	139	0.9				
3915823	140	0.4				
3915851	141	0.5				
3915786	143	0.9				
3917253	145	0.9				
3915731	146	1.1				
3917260	147	0.7				
3917318	148	<0.4				
3915828	149	0.8				
3915829	150	0.4				
3915830	151	<0.4				
3917434	213	<0.4				
3917435	216	<0.4				
3917362	224	<0.4				
3917437	225	<0.4				
3915799	Stage	<0.4				

Radon Testing Results					
Harmony Hills Elementary School					
Tes	ting period: 11/27/18 - 11/30	/18			
Kit Number QC Type Result (pCi/L)					
3917367	24 (D)	<0.4			
3917320	26 (D)	0.5			
3915711	100 (D)	<0.4			
3915704	101E (D)	<0.4			
3917431	109 (D)	<0.4			
3917241	115 (D)	<0.4			
3915798	133 (D)	<0.4			
3917283	137 (D)	<0.4			
3917317	147 (D)	0.6			
3917929	Field Blank	<0.4			
3917843	Field Blank	<0.4			
3917412	Field Blank	<0.4			
3917847	Office Blank	<0.4			
3917838	Transit Blank	<0.4			

## Table Notes:

- D Duplicate
- FB Field Blank
- OB Office Blank
- TB Transit Blank
- QC Quality Control

# ATTACHMENT C

Laboratory Analytical Results



EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	in:	Area Tested			Result pCi/L
2400461	3917364	11/27/2018	5:11 pm	11/30/2018	11:25 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 100	< 0.4
2400462	3915711	11/27/2018	5:11 pm	11/30/2018	11:25 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	FIr First Rr	n 100 Dupli	cate < 0.4
2400463	3917301	11/27/2018	5:12 pm	11/30/2018	11:26 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 100A	< 0.4
2400464	3915748	11/27/2018	5:13 pm	11/30/2018	11:28 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 100E	3 < 0.4
2400465	3915730	11/27/2018	5:13 pm	11/30/2018	11:30 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 1000	< 0.4
2400466	3915736	11/27/2018	5:14 pm	11/30/2018	11:31 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 102	< 0.4
2400467	3915705	11/27/2018	5:14 pm	11/30/2018	11:31 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 110	< 0.4
2400468	3915707	11/27/2018	5:15 pm	11/30/2018	11:32 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 111	< 0.4
2400469	3917255	11/27/2018	5:16 pm	11/30/2018	11:32 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 111A	< 0.4
2400470	3915855	11/27/2018	5:18 pm	11/30/2018	11:33 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 111F	< 0.4
2400471	3915835	11/27/2018	5:19 pm	11/30/2018	11:34 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 1010	G < 0.4

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: WIAA

Report Approved By:

Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.



EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	n:	Area Tested			Result pCi/L
2400472	3917363	11/27/2018	5:20 pm	11/30/2018	11:34 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 101	E < 0.4
2400473	3915704	11/27/2018	5:20 pm	11/30/2018	11:35 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 101	E < 0.4
2400474	3915824	11/27/2018	5:21 pm	11/30/2018	11:35 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 101	A < 0.4
2400475	3915841	11/27/2018	5:22 pm	11/30/2018	11:37 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 101	B < 0.4
2400476	3915717	11/27/2018	5:23 pm	11/30/2018	11:37 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 101	C < 0.4
2400477	3915719	11/27/2018	5:24 pm	11/30/2018	11:38 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 101	D < 0.4
2400478	3915750	11/27/2018	5:26 pm	11/30/2018	11:40 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 115	< 0.4
2400479	3917241	11/27/2018	5:26 pm	11/30/2018	11:40 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Flr First Rn	n 115 Dup	licate < 0.4
2400480	3915799	11/27/2018	5:28 pm	11/30/2018	11:41 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room Sta	ge < 0.4
2400481	3915831	11/27/2018	5:30 pm	11/30/2018	12:00 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 109	< 0.4
2400482	3917361	11/27/2018	5:31 pm	11/30/2018	12:01 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 128	0.6

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: WIAA

Report Approved By:

Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.



EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	n:	Area Tested		Re p	⊧sult Ci/L
2400483	3917315	11/27/2018	5:32 pm	11/30/2018	12:01 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	m 130 🗸	< 0.4
2400484	3915979	11/27/2018	5:34 pm	11/30/2018	12:02 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	vm 131 🗸	< 0.4
2400485	3915823	11/27/2018	5:34 pm	11/30/2018	12:02 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	m 140	0.4
2400486	3917251	11/27/2018	5:35 pm	11/30/2018	12:03 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	m 132 <	< 0.4
2400487	3915716	11/27/2018	5:36 pm	11/30/2018	12:03 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	m 133 <	< 0.4
2400488	3915798	11/27/2018	5:37 pm	11/30/2018	12:04 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Flr First Rm 13	3 Duplicate	< 0.4
2400489	3915745	11/27/2018	5:38 pm	11/30/2018	12:04 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	m 134 🗸	< 0.4
2400490	3915720	11/27/2018	5:39 pm	11/30/2018	12:05 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	m 135 🗸	< 0.4
2400491	3915797	11/27/2018	5:40 pm	11/30/2018	12:05 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	m 136	0.4
2400492	3915800	11/27/2018	5:41 pm	11/30/2018	12:06 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First Roo	vm 137 🗸	< 0.4
2400493	3917283	11/27/2018	5:41 pm	11/30/2018	12:06 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	FIr First Rm 13	7 Duplicate	< 0.4

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: WIAA

Report Approved By:

Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.



EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	n:	Area Tested			Result pCi/L
2400494	3915763	11/27/2018	5:42 pm	11/30/2018	12:07 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 139	0.9
2400495	3915851	11/27/2018	5:43 pm	11/30/2018	12:07 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 141	0.5
2400496	3915786	11/27/2018	5:44 pm	11/30/2018	12:08 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 143	0.9
2400497	3917253	11/27/2018	5:45 pm	11/30/2018	12:09 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 145	0.9
2400498	3915731	11/27/2018	5:46 pm	11/30/2018	12:10 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 146	1.1
2400499	3917260	11/27/2018	5:48 pm	11/30/2018	12:11 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 147	0.7
2400500	3917317	11/27/2018	5:48 pm	11/30/2018	12:11 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Flr First Rr	n 147 Duplicate	e 0.6
2400501	3917318	11/27/2018	5:49 pm	11/30/2018	12:12 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 148	< 0.4
2400502	3915828	11/27/2018	5:50 pm	11/30/2018	12:12 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 149	0.8
2400503	3915829	11/27/2018	5:50 pm	11/30/2018	12:12 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 150	0.4
2400504	3915830	11/27/2018	5:51 pm	11/30/2018	12:13 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 151	< 0.4

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: WIAA

Report Approved By:

Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.



EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	n:	Area Tested			Result pCi/L
2400505	3915826	11/27/2018	5:52 pm	11/30/2018	12:13 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 035	< 0.4
2400506	3915827	11/27/2018	5:53 pm	11/30/2018	12:13 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 036	0.4
2400507	3917365	11/27/2018	5:55 pm	11/30/2018	12:14 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 037	0.4
2400508	3917316	11/27/2018	5:57 pm	11/30/2018	12:14 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 038	< 0.4
2400509	3915825	11/27/2018	5:57 pm	11/30/2018	12:14 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Flr First Rr	n 038 Duplicate	< 0.4
2400510	3917257	11/27/2018	5:58 pm	11/30/2018	12:15 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 031	< 0.4
2400511	3915715	11/27/2018	5:58 pm	11/30/2018	12:15 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 032	< 0.4
2400512	3915785	11/27/2018	5:59 pm	11/30/2018	12:16 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 033	0.4
2400513	3917491	11/27/2018	6:00 pm	11/30/2018	12:16 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 034	0.6
2400514	3917319	11/27/2018	6:02 pm	11/30/2018	12:16 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 026	< 0.4
2400515	3917320	11/27/2018	6:03 pm	11/30/2018	12:17 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 026	0.5

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

#### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: WIAA

Report Approved By:

Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.



EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	n:	Area Tested			Result pCi/L
2400516	3917366	11/27/2018	6:05 pm	11/30/2018	12:17 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 024	< 0.4
2400517	3917367	11/27/2018	6:05 pm	11/30/2018	12:17 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Flr First Rr	m 024 Duplicate	< 0.4
2400518	3917368	11/27/2018	6:06 pm	11/30/2018	12:18 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 009	< 0.4
2400519	3917369	11/27/2018	6:07 pm	11/30/2018	12:19 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 010	< 0.4
2400520	3915821	11/27/2018	6:08 pm	11/30/2018	12:19 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 007	< 0.4
2400521	3917370	11/27/2018	6:09 pm	11/30/2018	12:20 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 008	< 0.4
2400522	3917496	11/27/2018	6:10 pm	11/30/2018	12:21 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 006	< 0.4
2400523	3917494	11/27/2018	6:13 pm	11/30/2018	12:22 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 005	< 0.4
2400524	3917495	11/27/2018	6:14 pm	11/30/2018	12:22 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 002	< 0.4
2400525	3917497	11/27/2018	6:15 pm	11/30/2018	12:23 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 003	< 0.4
2400526	3917499	11/27/2018	6:16 pm	11/30/2018	12:24 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First	Room 004	< 0.4

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: WIAA

Report Approved By:

Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.



EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	n:	Area Tested			Result pCi/L
2400527	3917500	11/27/2018	6:18 pm	11/30/2018	11:45 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First R	oom 109	0.4
2400528	3917431	11/27/2018	6:20 pm	11/30/2018	11:45 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First R	oom 109	< 0.4
2400529	3917432	11/27/2018	6:22 pm	11/30/2018	11:47 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First R	oom 109A	< 0.4
2400530	3917433	11/27/2018	6:23 pm	11/30/2018	11:48 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First R	oom 118	< 0.4
2400531	3915767	11/27/2018	6:25 pm	11/30/2018	11:50 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First R	oom 122	< 0.4
2400532	3917498	11/27/2018	6:26 pm	11/30/2018	11:52 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First R	oom 103	0.4
2400533	3917436	11/27/2018	6:28 pm	11/30/2018	11:53 am	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor First R	oom 103A	0.5
2400534	3917435	11/27/2018	6:29 pm	11/30/2018	12:27 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor Second	I Room 216	< 0.4
2400535	3917362	11/27/2018	6:30 pm	11/30/2018	12:28 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor Second	I Room 224	< 0.4
2400536	3917437	11/27/2018	6:31 pm	11/30/2018	12:29 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor Second	I Room 225	< 0.4
2400537	3917434	11/27/2018	6:32 pm	11/30/2018	12:32 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES	Floor Second	I Room 213	< 0.4

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: WIAA

Report Approved By:

Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.


#### **NELAC NY 11769** NRPP 103216 AL NRSB ARL0017

EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested: Project # 04481387-1

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey	
2930 Eskridge Road	Harmony Hills	
Fairfax VA 22031	Silver Spring MD 20906	

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	in:	Area Tested	Result pCi/L
2400538	3917929	11/27/2018	5:11 pm	11/30/2018	12:32 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES Field Blank	< 0.4
2400539	3917843	11/27/2018	5:11 pm	11/30/2018	12:32 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES Field Blank	< 0.4
2400540	3917412	11/27/2018	5:11 pm	11/30/2018	12:32 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES Field Blank	< 0.4
2400541	3917838	11/27/2018	5:11 pm	11/30/2018	12:32 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES Transit Blank	< 0.4
2400542	3917847	11/27/2018	6:00 am	11/30/2018	6:00 pm	Bldg Harmony Hills ES Office Blank	< 0.4

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to Intertek-PSI (VA).

Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (VA)

Date Received: 12/03/2018 Date Logged:

12/03/2018

Date Analyzed: 12/04/2018 Date Reported: 01/29/2019

#### **Disclaimer:**

Report Reviewed By: MAA

Report Approved By: Shawn Price, Director of Laboratory Operations, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on

concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.



### Radon in Air

EPA Method #402-R-92-004 Charcoal Canister NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

NRPP 105011 AL NRSB ARL0007 Ohio RL41

Laboratory Report for:

Property Tested:

Intertek-PSI (VA)	MCPS Radon Survey
2930 Eskridge Road	4514 Taylorsville Road
Fairfax VA 22031	Dayton OH 45424

Log Number	Device Number		Test Expos	sure Duratio	n:	Area Tested	Result pCi/L
3204125	3926831	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	36.1
3204126	3926832	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	34.8
3204127	3926833	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	33.7
3204128	3926834	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	35.8
3204129	3926835	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	35.0
3204130	3926836	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	34.5
3204131	3926837	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	34.6
3204132	3926838	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	34.3
3204133	3926839	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	33.2
3204134	3926840	12/07/2018	9:47 am	12/10/2018	9:47 am	Spike	34.0

Comment: A copy of this report was e-mailed to Intertek-PSI (VA)

Test Performed By: Unknow	n				
Distributed by: Intertek-PSI (	VA)				
Date Received: 12/12/2018	Date Logged:	12/12/2018	Date Analyzed: 12/12/2018	Date Reported:	12/13/2018
Report Review	ed By:	the Kartin	Report Approved By:	XX	
Disclaimer:		$\sum$	Shawn Price, Dire	ctor of Laboratory Oper	ations, AccuStar Labs
The uncertainty of this radon measure concentrations, sample collection tech	ment is ~+/- 10 %. Fa niques and operation o	ctors contributing to of the dwelling. Interfe	uncertainty include statistical variations, d erence with test conditions may influence	aily and seasonal variati the test results.	ions in radon
This report may only be transferred to	a third party in its optir	oty Applytical recults	relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY		Posulta chown on

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

## **EXPOSURE IN BOWSER-MORNER RADON CHAMBER**

CLIENT Intertal - PS	I	Job Number 187732	
NOMINAL Conditions: Radon Conc 33.6	pCi/L Rel. Hum	49.1 % Temp. 20.1	F
Date Start: 12/7/18 Date Stop: 12/10/18	P Date Start:	Date Stop:	
Time Start: <u>0947</u> Time Stop: <u>0947</u>	_ Time Start:	Time Stop:	
Device No.'s: (10) Char. Cans-	Device No.'s:_		
3926831 thro 3926840			
		6	
G2 Laft			
Date Start: Date Stop:	Date Start:	Date Stop:	
Time Start: Time Stop:	Time Start:	Time Stop:	
Device No.'s:	Device No.'s:_	24	
Date Start: Date Stop:	Date Start:	Date Stop:	
Time Start: Time Stop:	Time Start:	Time Stop:	
Device No.'s:	Device No.'s:		

## Note: All times are in 24-hour (military) notation, Eastern Standard Time (EST) Background = 7 μR/h Elevation = 820 ft



## **Chain of Custody**

Project Name: MCPS Radon Survey 2018

Name of Schools:

- 1. Ashburton ES
- 2. Carderock Springs ES
- 3. Diamond ES
- 4. Fox Chapel ES
- 5. Baker MS
- 6. Damascus ES
- 7. Clemente MS
- 8. Clopper Mill ES

- 9. Broad Acres ES
- 10. Greencastle ES
- 11. Harmony Hills ES
- 12. Silver Spring International MS
- 13. Gaithersburg MS
- 14. Garrett Park ES
- 15. New Hampshire Estates ES
- 16. Georgian Forest ES

	Date	Initials
Radon Test Kits Deployed	11/27/2018	NL
Radon Test Kits Sampled	11/30/2018	NL
Radon Test Kits Shipped to Lab*	11/30/2018	NL
	12/01/2018;	
Radon Test Kits Received by Lab*	12/02/2018;	NC
	12/03/2018	[

\*All samples sent to AccuStar Laboratories, 929 Mount Zion Road, Lebanon, PA 17046 and 2 Saber Way, Haverhill, MA 01835

## RADON SCREENING SURVEY – FOLLOW-UP HARMONY HILLS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

### 13407 Lydia Street, Silver Spring, Maryland 20906

### EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Date of Test Report:	4/6/16 Follow-Up
Round of Testing:	Initial
	Follow-up
	Post Remediation
# Rooms Tested	3
# Rooms <u>≥</u> 4.0 pCi/L:	0
Low Value:	<0.4
High Value:	<0.4
Confirmed Rooms ≥ 4.0 pCi/L US EPA	0
Action Level	

### Summary of Sampling Events ≥ 4.0 pCi/L

Room	Result (pCi/L)	Result (pCi/L)	Average Result
	2/16/16 Initial	4/6/16 Follow-Up	(pCi/L)
109	1.0 Open Exterior	<0.4	0.7
	Door		
916	<0.3 Open Exterior	<0.4	<0.4
	Door		
CAFÉ	0.6 Tampered	<0.4	0.5



936 RIDGEBROOK ROAD • SPARKS, MD 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (FAX) 410-316-7935

#### MCPS RADON TESTING

#### Executive Summary: Harmony Hills Elementary School

Date of Test Report:	4/6/2016
Round of Testing:	Initial
(	Follow-up
	Post Remediation
# Rooms Tested:	3
# Rooms $\geq$ 4.0 pCi/L:	0
Low Value:	< 0.4
High Value:	< 0.4

Project Status: Retesting completed; no further action at this time.



ENGINEERS • PLANNERS • SCIENTISTS • CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS

936 RIDGEBROOK ROAD • SPARKS, MD 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (FAX) 410-316-7935

April 6, 2016

Mr. Richard Cox Indoor Air Quality Team Leader Montgomery County Public Schools 850 Hungerford Drive Rockville, MD 20850

Re:	Radon Testing Services
	KCI Job # 12146341.31
Location:	Harmony Hills Elementary School
	13407 Lydia Street
	Silver Spring, MD 20906

Dear Mr. Cox:

KCI Technologies, Inc. (KCI) is pleased to submit the following report to the Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) pursuant to completing a "short-term" 3 day radon test for the Harmony Hills Elementary School, located at 13407 Lydia Street in Silver Spring, Maryland 20906 (subject site).

#### Scope of Services:

KCI conducted radon testing at the subject site to evaluate indoor radon levels relative to the USEPA's recommended action level of 4.0 picocuries per Liter (pCi/L) - the level at which EPA recommends that schools take action to reduce the level. KCI conducted the radon testing in accordance with American Association of Radon Scientists and Technologists (AARST) *Protocol for Conducting Measurements of Radon and Radon Decay Products in Schools and Large Buildings*. A National Radon Safety Board (NRSB) Radon Measurement Specialist (certification #14SS056) supervised the testing. Additional information on radon management and the health effects of radon exposure is available from www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dep/air/radon or www.epa.gov/radon.

KCI visited the site on March 21, 2016 and deployed five (5) activated charcoal (AC) radon test kits. KCI deployed radon test kits in frequently-occupied ground contact rooms, and other areas, (if applicable) in accordance with AARST guidance. A floor plan map of the building with the test locations is included as Attachment A of this report.

As a quality control measure, KCI included duplicate samples, field blanks, lab transit blanks, and office blanks in accordance with AARST recommendations. In addition, KCI submitted six (6) test kits to TCS Industries Inc. as spike samples. The spiked tests were exposed to a known radon concentration by TCS prior to being returned to the laboratory for analysis.

KCI returned to the site on March 24, 2016 to retrieve the radon sampling test kits. KCI shipped all radon tests via overnight delivery to AccuStar Labs for analysis by gamma-ray spectroscopy. Accustar Labs is a NRSB certified analytical laboratory for radon analysis (certification # ARL0007) located at 929 Mount

Zion Road, Lebanon, Pennsylvania.

#### **Evaluation of Testing Conditions:**

The operating condition that represents the greatest amount of significantly occupied time for this building is; heating active, with outdoor temperature averages  $\leq 65^{\circ}$  F.

KCI concludes that the test period reasonably represents normal conditions when the building is significantly occupied. Clear characterization of the radon hazard is most likely to be observed under this normal operating condition. Based on the evaluation of test conditions, this test should reasonably characterize radon hazards.

KCI also conducted observations of field conditions which could affect the results of the test and compiled weather data for the testing period. KCI recorded observations of the following conditions in each room at the time of deployment and collection of the radon test kits:

- Indoor temperature,
- HVAC Operation,
- Dehumidifier operation,
- Humidifier operation,
- Ceiling fan operation, and
- Open windows or doors.

#### **Results:**

The results of the radon test analysis indicated the following:

Radon Concentration	Room	Result
≥4.0 piC/L	none	n/a
<4.0 piC/L	See Attachment B	

Notes: D- Duplicate sample

The office blank and lab transit blanks had test results of less than the laboratory detection limit of 0.4 pCi/L. Review of the duplicate sample analysis indicates that adequate laboratory measurement precision was achieved. The Spike sample analysis results indicate the laboratory is operating within statistical control limits.

The sampling locations, field observations, and analytical results are listed on Table 1 (Attachment B). The laboratory analytical results are also attached (Attachment C). Laboratory results and exposure data for the spike samples are also included in Attachment C.

Our professional services have been performed in accordance with customary principles and practices in the field of industrial hygiene and engineering. If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (410) 316-7800.

Mr. Richard Cox April 6, 2016 Page 4

Sincerely,

James Makler

James M. Moulsdale Radon Measurement Specialist KCI Technologies, Inc.

Attachments:

- A- Floor Plan with Test Locations B- Table 1-Radon Test Summary Spreadsheet
- C- Laboratory Analytical Results

## ATTACHMENT A

Floor Plan With Test Locations

## ATTACHMENT B

# Radon Test Summary Spreadsheet

### Table Notes:

- AC- Activated Charcoal
- ACI- Air Chek, Inc.
- D- Duplicate
- FB- Field Blank
- KCI- KCI Technologies, Inc.
- **OB- Office Blank\***
- PM- Project Manager
- QC- Quality Control

\*Office blanks were submitted at a rate of 1% for all samples deployed in Phase 11 testing. Office blanks were not submitted under each school individually.

Radon Testing Results Harmony Hills Elementary School Test Period: 03/21/16-03/24/16								
Kit Number Room / Area Result								
3029255	109	<0.4						
3029263	CAFETERIA	<0.4						
3029241	CAFETERIA	<0.4						
3029181	916	<0.4						

	Radon Testing Results						
Harmony Hills Elementary School							
Test Period: 03/21/16-03/24/16							
Kit Number	QC Type	Result					
3029254	D (109)	<0.4					

## ATTACHMENT C

## Laboratory Analytical Results



### Radon in Air

EPA Method #402-R-92-004 **Charcoal Canister** NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Laboratory Report for:

**NRPP 10511AL** 

NRSB ARL0007

Property Tested: Project # 12146341

KCI Technologies	Harmony Hills ES
936 Ridgebrook Rd	13407 Lydia St
Sparks MD 21152	Silver Spring MD 20906

Log Number	Number	Test Exposur	e Duration:		Area Tested	Result (pCi/L)
3018398	3029255	03/21/2016 10:05 am	03/24/2016	10:15 am	Unit 109 First Floor	<0.4
3018399	3029254	03/21/2016 10:10 am	03/24/2016	10:16 am	Unit 109 First Floor	<0.4
3018400	3029263	03/21/2016 10:15 am	03/24/2016	10:26 am	Cafeteria First Floor	<0.4
3018401	3029241	03/21/2016 10:20 am	03/24/2016	10:21 am	Cafeteria First Floor	<0.4
3018402	3029181	03/21/2016 10:25 am	03/24/2016	10:30 am	Portable 916 First Floor	<0.4

**Comment:** A copy of this report was emailed to tehsin@kci.com.

Distributed by: KCI Technologies, Inc.

Date Received: 03/28/2016 Date Logged:

03/28/2016

Date Analyzed: 03/28/2016 Date Reported: 03/29/2016

**Disclaimer:** 

Report Reviewed By: <u>Shace Linking</u> Report Approved By: <u>Carolyn D. Koke</u> President Carolyn D. Koke, President, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

						a and a second s		N	arra a farma managana a	Lab Use	Only									
(			Alimbodopagnus	Autanyanauwala 1-1706	0711-1			a and a second		Stop Time	hh:mm am / pm	10 65	14	10 AM	10 pm	10 An	10-01			
		t Information:	Tehsin	ane 410-89		uci	imhar		2	Stop Date	mm/dd/yyyy	3/24/11	a	1	>					
		Contac	Contact	Telepho		Technic	Cert Ni	Signatu	5	Start Time	hh:mm am / pm	1005-	0) ()	11 E	2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	10-4m	(0 25 m			
	ce Canister		lile 5 C	12 24			100 m 10	Itv		Start Date	mm/dd/yyyy	3/21/2012		2/ /	21-1-	5/21/2016	5/21/2016			
C	rype Opèn Fa		Harris and	SHOT Di	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	Silve S	ostal Code MD	Aontgomery Cour	2146341	of Room	Temp	273			Ì	>				
	tadon Device <sup>-</sup>	Site Tested:	Site Name	Address	Address	City / Town	State/Province P	Test Country	Project Number 1	Name										
	0-8812 Scustarlabs.com					and the second second				Floor		_	1	-		_	_			
	abs et 888-48 A 02053 www.at		Inc	ad	and a particular for the second s		21152			Unit Number		109	109	alation		alatera	314			
	AccuStar La 11 Awi Stre	:0	chnologies,	gebrook Ro			ode MD	e County	kci.com	Building Number						×-1=				
C	CUST Services Since 15	ten Report T	KCI Tec	936 Rid		1 Sparks	ince Postal Co	untry Baltimor	ess tehsin@	Device Number		3025255	2029254	3029263	3029241		3029181			
	Professional Redon L	Send Writ	Name	Address	Address	City / Towr	State/Provi	Report Cor	Email Addr	Lab Use Only										

Test must start before the expiration date shown on your device or test results will be invalid

Rev E1512

<sup>1</sup> of 1



### Radon in Air

NRPP 10511AL NRSB ARL0007	EPA Method #402-R-92-004 Charcoal Canister NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317
Laboratory Report for:	Property Tested: Project # 12146341
KCI Technologies 936 Ridgebrook Rd Sparks MD 21152	MCPS Radon Phase 11 (re-testing) Office Blank

Log Number	Device Number	Test Exposu	re Duration:	Area Tested	Result (pCi/L)
3018362	3029232	03/21/2016 8:00 am	03/24/2016 8:00 am	Unit O First Floor Main Room	<0.4

**Comment:** A copy of this report was emailed to tehsin@kci.com.

Distributed by: KCI Technologies, Inc.

Date Received: 03/28/2016 Date Logged:

03/28/2016

Date Analyzed: 03/28/2016

Date Reported: 03/29/2016

**Disclaimer:** 

Report Reviewed By: <u>Share Laburling</u> Report Approved By: <u>Caroly D. Koke</u> Carolyn D. Koke, President, AccuStar Labs

The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

Professional Reden Leboratory Samians Stime 11 Am Street

Radon Device Type Open Face Canister 888-480-8812 www.accustarlabs.com

Site Tested:

(

Send Written Report To:

Name	CI Technologies, Inc	Site Name	KCI OFFICE
Address 9.	36 Ridgebrook Road	Address	936 RIDIER
Address		Address	
City / Town S	parks	City / Town	SPARKS
State/Province Po	ostal Code MD 21152	State/Province	Postal Code MD
Report Country B	altimore County	Test Country	Montgomery County
Email Address te	shsin@kci.com	Project Number	12146341

_
ō
<u> </u>
-
0
~
-
ō
-
-
All lines
-
0
<b>m</b>
1
-
-
0
13
0

SS

RIDLEGROOL

OFFICE

NIS.

Contact	Tehsin Aurangabadwala
Telephone	410-891-1726
Technician	
Cert. Number	
Signature	

		-	 	-			
Lab Use Only							
Stop Time hh:mm am / pm	8:00 Am						
Stop Date	3/24/2016						
Start Time	\$:00 AM						
Start Date	3/21/2010						
Name of Room Temp	2t NEW				×		
Floor	1						
Unit Number	0						
Building Number							
Device Number	2526202						
Lab Use Only							

Test must start before the expiration date shown on your device or test results will be invalid

1 of 1



### Radon in Air

				EPA Method #402-R-92-004
NRPP 10	0511AL			Charcoal Canister
NRSB A	RL0007			NRPP Device Code 6048
				NRSB Device Code 10317
Labora	atory Report	for:	Property Tested:	
		!	MODO	
ł		ogies	MCPS	
ę	936 Ridgebro	ook Rd	Transit Blanks	
5	Sparks MD	21152		
Log Number	Device Number	Test Exposure Duration:	Area Tested	Result (pCi/L)
3010588	3028053	01/10/2016 1.00 pm $01/22/2016$ 9.30	am 1	< 0.4

Turnbol	rambor				
3010588	3028953	01/19/2016 1:00 pm	01/22/2016 9:30 am	1	< (
3010589	3028955	01/19/2016 1:00 pm	01/22/2016 9:30 am	2	< (
3010590	3028954	01/19/2016 1:00 pm	01/22/2016 9:30 am	3	<
3010591	3028997	01/19/2016 1:00 pm	01/22/2016 9:30 am	4	<

Comment: AMENDED REPORT for 3028953-8955, 3028997 on 2/22/16 to add all missing information from the blank datasheet. A copy of this report was emailed to james.moulsdale@kci.com.

Distributed by: KCI Technologies, Inc. Date Received: 01/27/2016 Date Logged: 01/27/2016 Date Analyzed: 01/28/2016 Date Reported: 01/28/2016 Report Reviewed By: Crueste Bates Report Approved By: Cruely D. Koke

#### **Disclaimer:**

Carolyn D. Koke, President, AccuStar Labs The uncertainty of this radon measurement is ~+/- 10 %. Factors contributing to uncertainty include statistical variations, daily and seasonal variations in radon concentrations, sample collection techniques and operation of the dwelling. Interference with test conditions may influence the test results.

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

Return canisters for analysis to: AccuStar Labs 929 Mt. Zion Rd., Lebanon, PA 17046 RECEIVED JA 800-523-4964	Accus N 2NFØRMAT	Star Lab ION FO rojects	s – Lebanc RM - Large Apartmer	on, PA Buildings - its	Instr Read Disc	uctions on bac l instructions o repancies will	ck of fo carefull invalid	rm y ate tests	
Test Site Info Name of Building/Project or Owner	+						0 D	not use this fo	rm in
Site Address: Trans, t	or sets have an existence	0.01100		Contraction of the	THE LUCIUS TIME BAD	of the walking per	Cal	for correct fo	rms
City:	State	Zip		County			3		
Projects Contact Name: Ser Con	Phone:			Email:	Contraction and a contraction of the second s	AND BUT FELOW	Mul	ti-Page Report )	N-
Detector Serial# ROOM NAME & NUMBER - LOCATION ( Detector Serial# ROOM (indicate duplicates and )	OF DETECTOR IN blanks )	Floor	Start Date	Start Time	Stop Date	Stop Time Include AM/PM	N N	lt. Gain pC	i/L
A 3028953 Trans, t	3010588	/	1/19/1	griber: 20	1/22/1/	9130am	No.	N.	20
8955 Trakit	3010589	-	1/10/16	/			527	Z(	20
- 8954 Transit	3010590	1	5176111	/			0	7	20
B997 Transit	3010591	_	1112111	>	2	A	2	C,	A
						and the first set and		induced by more	
								10/1	
There are the the second	and included by	- 2001		and the support				1/77/n4e	
	N. C. S. Transford			- Closefter Sat	KCI Technolo	igies, Inc.		9107/17/1	~
	darates - subort				3010588 3	028953 ACPC	:275B E)	(P12/31/2018	
an logicity dollars on an annual more than the factor states of	and the second second	and a second							
Structure Type: (circle one or more) Basement - Crawlspace -	Slab on Grade - O	ther	Both Placed b	y and Retrieved	I by signatures	are required	Cen	ווומת ובסורירי	# 9
Test Purpose: Initial Screening - Follow Up	Test -		Canisters pla	aced by				#	BALL DOL
(Circle all that apply) Post Mitigation - Real Estat	te - Other								
Building Type: Residential - Non Residential	loo		Canisters re	trieved by	$\langle$		-	#	
Day Care in Public School - F	Public School		Owner waives c by signing here	onfidentiality	0	Date Weel		Vere general ope	rating
Send Results To:					141		<u>~ &gt;</u>	conditions mainta es - No explaii	n if NO
Company Name: Nei Tech		Þ	Attention:	James. 1	Majeckal			Were closed built	ding
Address: 936 Rielgebreet	4264	5.0-0148		the part from some Ka		selle morth 200 selle		conditions mainta	ined?
City: SParks U		State: /	JD Zi	21250			<u> </u>	es - No explai	n if NO
Phone: 410-529-3826			Fax:				Z	ormal Temp. Ye	s - No
EMAIL Results to: James . Mouls	sdale (2 k	2. 00	2				Ż	ormal Humidity Ye	oN - S
Make sure information is complete and correct. If a recalculation is remusched there is a \$10.00 recalc fee PER Canister	Mailing: I Shipping: 9	PO Box 99 29 Mt Zion	0 Jonestown, Road. Lebanor	PA 17038 1. PA 17046		*. *			
	80	0-523-496	4 fax 717-274-5	662				Revision 5 4/2015	

6-42

## TCS INDUSTRIES, INC.

(717) 657-7032

**RADON GAS DETECTION** 

www.radondetek.com

4326 Crestview Road, Harrisburg, PA 17112

James Moulsdale KCI 936 Ridgebrook Rd. Sparks, MD 21152 April 04, 2016

Dear Mr. Moulsdale:

The spike exposure data were:

Start 04/04/16 @ 1110 hrs EDT End 04/06/16 @ 1113 hrs EDT

AC 3029218, 3029219, 3029220, 3029217, 3029214, 3029217, and 3029166

Average radon concentration was 10.6 pCi/L +/- 5%

Avg, Temp. was 71FAvg. RHwas 51%Elevationwas 490 feet above sea level

Sincerely,

Cut

Carl H. Distenfeld, CHP



NRPP 10511AL NRSB ARL0007

Laboratory Report for:

**KCI** Technologies

936 Ridgebrook Rd Sparks MD 21152 EPA Method #402-R-92-004 Charcoal Canister NRPP Device Code 6048 NRSB Device Code 10317

Property Tested:

MCPS Radon Spike Sample Laboratory Results

Log Number	Number	Test Exposur	e Duration:	Area Tested	Result (pCi/L)
3020102	3029166	04/04/2016 11:10 am	04/06/2016 11:1	3 am Not Indicated	11.9
3020103	3029214	04/04/2016 11:10 am	04/06/2016 11:1	3 am Not Indicated	11.5
3020104	3029217	04/04/2016 11:10 am	04/06/2016 11:1	3 am Not Indicated	10.7
3020105	3029218	04/04/2016 11:10 am	04/06/2016 11:1	3 am Not Indicated	11.3
3020106	3029219	04/04/2016 11:10 am	04/06/2016 11:1	3 am Not Indicated	11.0
3020107	3029220	04/04/2016 11:10 am	04/06/2016 11:1	3 am Not Indicated	10.5

Comment: A copy of this report was emailed to james.moulsdale@kci.com.

Distributed by: KCI Technolo	gies, Inc.					
Date Received: 04/07/2016	Date Logged:	04/07/2016	Date Analyzed:	04/07/2016	Date Reported:	04/08/2016
Note: Spike samples are test canisters t They provide a quality control measur tested.	hat are deliberately exp e in the testing process	osed to a controlled h and do NOT reflect ra	igh level of radon in a lat Idon levels in the buildin	boratory. g being		
Report Review Disclaimer: The uncertainty of this radon measu concentrations, sample collection ter	red By:	Factors contributing	Report Approv	ed By: Carolyn statistical variatio ditions may influ	D. Koke, President, Ad ns, daily and seasonal ence the test results.	ccuStar Labs variations in radon

This report may only be transferred to a third party in its entirety. Analytical results relate to the samples AS RECEIVED BY THE LABORATORY. Results shown on this report represent levels of radon gas measured between the dates shown in the room or area of the site identified above as "Property Tested". Incorrect information will affect results. The results may not be construed as either predictive or supportive of measurements conducted in any area of this structure at any other time. AccuStar Labs, its employees and agents are not responsible for the consequences of any action taken or not taken based upon the results reported or any verbal or written interpretation of the results.

PO BOX 990 Jonestown PA 17038 717-274-8310

									-			_				·		
								Lab Use Only										
	Aurangabadwala	1-1726				1 Nu -		Stop Time	11: 13an	_				7				
Information:	Tehsin	le 410-89		u	mber			Stop Date	4/6/16					>				
Contact	Contact			Technicia	Cert. Nur	Signature		Start Time hh.mm am / pm	11:10 am	-				>				
		and Dr			20850	ty		Start Date mm/dd/yyyy	H/4/16					>				
• Tested:	Name MCPS	855 Hurver		1/Town Rocken/le	te/Province Postal Code MD	t Country Montgomery Coun	ject Number 12146341	Name of Room Temp		2	S	$\mathcal{T}$	2	9				
Site	Site	Add	Adc	City	Sta	Tes	Pro	Floor	1	-		/	}					
	цс	ad			21152			Unit Number										
:0	chnologies, I	gebrook Ro	Manager		ode MD	re County	)kci.com	Building Number	1		_		_					
en Report T	KCI Tec	936 Rid	A MANAGARANA A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Sparks	ice Postal C	ntry Baltimo	ehsin@	Device Number	3029166	3029214	3029217	3029218	3029219	3029220			-	
Send Writte	Name	Address	Address	City / Town	State/Provir	Report Coul	Email Addr∈	Lab Use Only										
	Send Written Report To: Site Tested: Contact Information:	Send Written Report To:Site Tested:Contact Information:NameKCI Technologies, IncSite Name $M \in PS$ ContactContactTehsin Aurangabadwala	Send Written Report To:     Site Tested:     Site Tested:     Contact Information:       Name     KCI Technologies, Inc     Site Name     MとPS     Contact     Tehsin Aurangabadwala       Address     936 Ridgebrook Road     Address	Send Written Report To:     Site Tested:     Site Tested:     Contact Information:       Name     KCI Technologies, Inc     Site Name     MC PS     Contact     Telsin Aurangabadwala       Address     936 Ridgebrook Road     Address	Send Written Report To:       Site Tested:       Site Tested:       Contact Information:         Name       KCI Technologies, Inc       Site Name       MLC PS       Contact Information:         Name       KCI Technologies, Inc       Site Name       MLC PS       Contact Information:         Address       936 Ridgebrook Road       Address       S52 Husseledee       Telephone         Address       Otity / Town       Sparks       Technician       Technician	Send Written Report To:       Site Tested:       Contact Information:         Name       KCI Technologies, Inc       Site Name $\overline{\mathcal{MLPS}}$ Contact       Tehsin Aurangabadwala         Name       KCI Technologies, Inc       Site Name $\overline{\mathcal{MLPS}}$ Contact       Tehsin Aurangabadwala         Address       936 Ridgebrook Road       Address $\overline{\mathcal{PCL}\mathcal{M}}$ Contact       Tehsin Aurangabadwala         Address       036 Ridgebrook Road       Address $\overline{\mathcal{PCL}\mathcal{M}}$ Desptone       410-891-1726         Address       Other State/Province Postal Code       MD       Z0570       Technician       Technician	Send Written Report To:Site Tested:Site Tested:Contact Information:NameKCI Technologies, IncSite NameMLC PSContact Information:NameKCI Technologies, IncSite NameMLC PSContact Information:Address936 Ridgebrook RoadAddress852 Hu.gor.Hu	Send Written Report To:       Site Tested:       Site Tested:       Site Tested:       Contact Information:         Name       KCI Technologies, Inc       Site Name       Mathematication:       Site Name       Mathematication:         Address       936 Ridgebrook Road       Address       Mathematication:       Explored to the Name       Mathematication:         Address       936 Ridgebrook Road       Address       Mathematication:       Explored to the Name       Mathematication:         Address       936 Ridgebrook Road       Address       Mathematication:       Explored to the Name       Mathematication:         Address       101/ Town       Sparks       Mathematication:       Pace/Lu/I/L       Telephone         State/Province Postal Code       MD       21152       Cert. Number       Technician         Report Country       Battimore County       Mathematication:       Cert. Number       Technician         Report Country       Etsin@kci.com       Project Number       20%50       Cert. Number       Mathematication:         Email Address       telsin@kci.com       Project Number       2146341       Mathematication:       Mathematication:	Send Written Report To::       Site Tested:       Site Tested:       Site Tested:       Contact Information:         Name       KCI Technologies, Inc       Site Name       Machess       936 Ridgebrook Road       Address         Address       936 Ridgebrook Road       Address       Ro. L/A       Contact:       Tehsin Aurangabadwala         Address       Barks       Ro. L/A       Ro. L/A       Ron Long       Ron Long         Address       Eddress       Ro. L/A       Ron Long       Ron Long       Ron Long         State/Province Postal Code       MD       Z152       Ron Long       Ron Long       Ron Long         Report Countly       Batimore Countly       Ron Long       Z0357       Cert. Number       Ron Long         Report Countly       Batimore Countly       Ron Long       Z0353       Cert. Number       Ron Long         Report Countly       Batimore Countly       Signature       Signature       Signature       Signature         Imail Address       Instring Number       Number       Intention       Signature       Signature       Signature       Signature       Intention         Imail Address       Number       Number       Number       Intention       Intention       Intendin       Signature	Send Written Report To:Site Tested:Site Tested:NameKCI Technologies. IncNameKCI Technologies. IncNameKCI Technologies. IncSite Name $M_{\rm LC}$ Address336 Ridgebrook RoadAddress $M_{\rm LC}$ AddressSite Name $M_{\rm LC}$ ContactAddressCity / TownSpartContactAddressCity / TownSpartContactAddressCity / TownSpartState/Province Postal CodeND21152Report CountryEater/Province Postal CodeNDEnail AddressLab UseUnitFloidingUnitFloonNumberNumberStatt DateOnlyNumberNumberSol 9/66IINumberNumberStatt DateStatt DateStatt TimeStatt DateS	Site Tested:     Site Tested:     Site Tested:       Name     KCI Technologies, Inc     Site Tested:       Address     Barks     Contact     Test Name       Address     Barks     Contact     Testin Aurangabadwala       Address     Barks     Contact     Test Information:       City / Town     Exert     Contact     Test Information:       State/Province     Postal <code< td="">     MD     21152       Repot Country Batimore County     Batimore County     Batimore County       Repot Country Batimore County     Batimore County     Muser       Repot Country Batimore County     Device     MD     21152       Repot Country Batimore County     Device     MD     21152       Contry Internet     Device     Montgomery County     Signature       Address     Ensite     Cert. Number     Technician       Repot Country Batimore County     Project Number     Technician     Technician       Repot Country Batimore County     Project Number     Technician     Technician       Repot Country Batimore County     Project Number     Technician     Technician       Montgomery County     Project Number     Technician     Technician       Lab Use     Number     Number     Number     Number       <td< td=""><td>Sind Writen Report To:     Site Tested:       Name     KCI Technologies, Inc.     Site Tested:       Address     Site Name     KCI Technologies, Inc.       Address     Site Name     MLC PS       City / Town     Sate Name     Contact       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1122       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1122       Repot County     Battimore County     Mongomery County       Repot County     Muther     Front       Repot County     Muther     Number       Repot County     Muther     Number       Mongomery County     Muther     Number       Statt Date     Statt Date</td><td>Start Report To:     Site Tested:     Contact Information:       Name     KCI Technologies. Inc     Site Name     Contact Information:       Address     335 Ridgebrook Road     Address     Site Name       Address     Basi Ridgebrook Road     Address     Site Name       Address     Contact     Technologies. Inc     Contact       Address     Edition     Address     Edition       City / Town     East Ridgebrook Road     Zogo     Technologies. Inc       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1152     Technologies. Inc       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1162     Technologies. Inc       Repot County     Baliding     Unit     Floor     Ret Number       Repot County     Baliding     Unit     Floor     Number       Only     Number     Number     Number     Number     Stat Tale       So2916     I     I     Y/Y/I/L     II/I/I/O A     Y/L/I/L       So29217     I     I     Y     Y/L     II/I/I/O A       So29218     I     I     Y     Y/L     II/I/I/L       So29217     I     I     Y     Y/L     II/I/I/L       So29218     I     I     Y     Y/L     Y/L</td><td>Sand Written Report To:     Site Tested:       Name     Kcil Technologies, Inc.     Site Tested:       Address     Site Name     Contact     Tertimination:       Address     Site Name     Mutrangatadwala       Address     Site Name     Mutrangatadwala       Address     Site Name     Mutrangatadwala       Address     Address     Address       Address     Mutrangatadwala     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z035/0       Report Country     Mongomey Country     Science       Report Country     Mongomey Country     Science       Mutrangatadwala     Technician     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z035/0       Mutrangatadwala     Technician     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Technician       Technican     Science     Mutrangatadwala       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Technine       Scipolde     I     <t< td=""><td>Send Writen Report To:     Site Testor:     Site Testor:       Name     Kci Technologies. Inc.     Site Name       Address     Site Name       Report County     Site Name       Site Name     Name       Name     Numbe       Sol Sylds     I       Sol Sylds     &lt;</td><td>Set Writen Report To:     Star Fetetic:       Name     Koll Technologies, Inc.     Star Fetetic:       Name     Koll Technologies, Inc.     Star Bane       Address     Star Regenocy Road     Address       Address     Star Province Postal Code     MD     Z037.0       Report County     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Report County     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Number       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Number       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date</td><td>Send Writen Report To:         Site Tetest:         Site Tetest:         Contact Information:           Name         KCI Technologies: Inc         Re Name         Address         Site Name         Contact         Elevino         Elevino</td><td>State Witten Resort C:         State Tester:         Curract Information:           Anne         Kill Technologiet, Inc.         Ste Name         ML Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         ML Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Control         Ste Name         Name         Name         Control         Ste Name         Address           Report County         Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Ste Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Ste Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Name</td></t<></td></td<></code<>	Sind Writen Report To:     Site Tested:       Name     KCI Technologies, Inc.     Site Tested:       Address     Site Name     KCI Technologies, Inc.       Address     Site Name     MLC PS       City / Town     Sate Name     Contact       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1122       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1122       Repot County     Battimore County     Mongomery County       Repot County     Muther     Front       Repot County     Muther     Number       Repot County     Muther     Number       Mongomery County     Muther     Number       Statt Date     Statt Date	Start Report To:     Site Tested:     Contact Information:       Name     KCI Technologies. Inc     Site Name     Contact Information:       Address     335 Ridgebrook Road     Address     Site Name       Address     Basi Ridgebrook Road     Address     Site Name       Address     Contact     Technologies. Inc     Contact       Address     Edition     Address     Edition       City / Town     East Ridgebrook Road     Zogo     Technologies. Inc       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1152     Technologies. Inc       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z1162     Technologies. Inc       Repot County     Baliding     Unit     Floor     Ret Number       Repot County     Baliding     Unit     Floor     Number       Only     Number     Number     Number     Number     Stat Tale       So2916     I     I     Y/Y/I/L     II/I/I/O A     Y/L/I/L       So29217     I     I     Y     Y/L     II/I/I/O A       So29218     I     I     Y     Y/L     II/I/I/L       So29217     I     I     Y     Y/L     II/I/I/L       So29218     I     I     Y     Y/L     Y/L	Sand Written Report To:     Site Tested:       Name     Kcil Technologies, Inc.     Site Tested:       Address     Site Name     Contact     Tertimination:       Address     Site Name     Mutrangatadwala       Address     Site Name     Mutrangatadwala       Address     Site Name     Mutrangatadwala       Address     Address     Address       Address     Mutrangatadwala     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z035/0       Report Country     Mongomey Country     Science       Report Country     Mongomey Country     Science       Mutrangatadwala     Technician     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Z035/0       Mutrangatadwala     Technician     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Technician       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Technician       Technican     Science     Mutrangatadwala       State/Province Postal Code     MD     Technine       Scipolde     I <t< td=""><td>Send Writen Report To:     Site Testor:     Site Testor:       Name     Kci Technologies. Inc.     Site Name       Address     Site Name       Report County     Site Name       Site Name     Name       Name     Numbe       Sol Sylds     I       Sol Sylds     &lt;</td><td>Set Writen Report To:     Star Fetetic:       Name     Koll Technologies, Inc.     Star Fetetic:       Name     Koll Technologies, Inc.     Star Bane       Address     Star Regenocy Road     Address       Address     Star Province Postal Code     MD     Z037.0       Report County     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Report County     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Number       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Number       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date</td><td>Send Writen Report To:         Site Tetest:         Site Tetest:         Contact Information:           Name         KCI Technologies: Inc         Re Name         Address         Site Name         Contact         Elevino         Elevino</td><td>State Witten Resort C:         State Tester:         Curract Information:           Anne         Kill Technologiet, Inc.         Ste Name         ML Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         ML Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Control         Ste Name         Name         Name         Control         Ste Name         Address           Report County         Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Ste Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Ste Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Name</td></t<>	Send Writen Report To:     Site Testor:     Site Testor:       Name     Kci Technologies. Inc.     Site Name       Address     Site Name       Report County     Site Name       Site Name     Name       Name     Numbe       Sol Sylds     I       Sol Sylds     <	Set Writen Report To:     Star Fetetic:       Name     Koll Technologies, Inc.     Star Fetetic:       Name     Koll Technologies, Inc.     Star Bane       Address     Star Regenocy Road     Address       Address     Star Province Postal Code     MD     Z037.0       Report County     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Report County     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Number       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Munder     Number     Number     Number       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date     Start Date     Start Date       Start Date     Start Date	Send Writen Report To:         Site Tetest:         Site Tetest:         Contact Information:           Name         KCI Technologies: Inc         Re Name         Address         Site Name         Contact         Elevino         Elevino	State Witten Resort C:         State Tester:         Curract Information:           Anne         Kill Technologiet, Inc.         Ste Name         ML Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         ML Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Address         Ste Rigenoon Kread         Address         Ste Name         Control         Control           Control         Ste Name         Name         Name         Control         Ste Name         Address           Report County         Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Ste Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Ste Name         Address           Ste Name         Name         Name         Name         Name         Name

Test must start before the expiration date shown on your device or test results will be invalid

1 of 1

Rev E1512



936 RIDGEBROOK ROAD • SPARKS, MD 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (FAX) 410-316-7935

#### MCPS RADON TESTING

#### Executive Summary: Harmony Hills Elementary School

Date of Test Report:	2/16/2016
Round of Testing:	Initial
	Follow-up
	Post Remediation
# Rooms Tested:	74
# Rooms $\geq$ 4.0 pCi/L:	0
Low Value:	< 0.3
High Value:	1.4

Project Status: Initial testing completed; missing or compromised samples need re-test.



ENGINEERS • PLANNERS • SCIENTISTS • CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS

936 RIDGEBROOK ROAD • SPARKS, MD 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (FAX) 410-316-7935

February 16, 2016

Mr. Richard Cox Indoor Air Quality Team Leader Montgomery County Public Schools 850 Hungerford Drive Rockville, MD 20850

Re:	<b>Radon Testing Services</b>
	KCI Job # 12146341.25
Location:	Harmony Hills Elementary School
	13407 Lydia Street
	Silver Spring, MD 20906

Dear Mr. Cox:

KCI Technologies, Inc. (KCI) is pleased to submit the following report to the Montgomery County Public Schools (MCPS) pursuant to completing a "short-term" 3 day radon test for the Harmony Hills Elementary School, located at 13407 Lydia Street in Silver Spring, Maryland 20906 (subject site).

#### Scope of Services:

KCI conducted radon testing at the subject site to evaluate indoor radon levels relative to the USEPA's recommended action level of 4.0 picocuries per Liter (pCi/L) - the level at which EPA recommends that schools take action to reduce the level. KCI conducted the radon testing in accordance with American Association of Radon Scientists and Technologists (AARST) *Protocol for Conducting Measurements of Radon and Radon Decay Products in Schools and Large Buildings*. A National Radon Safety Board (NRSB) Radon Measurement Specialist (certification #14SS056) supervised the testing. Additional information on radon management and the health effects of radon exposure is available from www.montgomerycountymd.gov/dep/air/radon or www.epa.gov/radon.

KCI visited the site on January 19, 2016 and deployed ninety (90) activated charcoal (AC) radon test kits. KCI deployed radon test kits in frequently-occupied ground contact rooms, and other areas, (if applicable) in accordance with AARST guidance. A floor plan map of the building with the test locations is included as Attachment A of this report.

As a quality control measure, KCI included duplicate samples, field blanks, lab transit blanks, and office blanks in accordance with AARST recommendations. In addition, KCI submitted six (6) test kits to Bowser-Morner, Inc. as spike samples. The spiked tests were exposed to a known radon concentration by Bowser-Morner prior to being returned to the laboratory for analysis.

KCI returned to the site on January 22, 2016 to retrieve the radon sampling test kits. KCI shipped all radon tests via overnight delivery to Airchek, Inc. for analysis by gamma-ray spectroscopy. Airchek, Inc. is a NRSB certified analytical laboratory for radon analysis (certification # ARL1402) located at 1936

Butler Bridge Road, Mills River, North Carolina.

#### **Evaluation of Testing Conditions:**

The operating condition that represents the greatest amount of significantly occupied time for this building is; heating active, with outdoor temperature averages  $\leq 65^{\circ}$  F.

KCI concludes that the test period reasonably represents normal conditions when the building is significantly occupied. Clear characterization of the radon hazard is most likely to be observed under this normal operating condition. Based on the evaluation of test conditions, this test should reasonably characterize radon hazards.

KCI also conducted observations of field conditions which could affect the results of the test and compiled weather data for the testing period. KCI recorded observations of the following conditions in each room at the time of deployment and collection of the radon test kits:

- Indoor temperature,
- HVAC Operation,
- Dehumidifier operation,
- Humidifier operation,
- Ceiling fan operation, and
- Open windows or doors.

#### **Results:**

The results of the radon test analysis indicated the following:

Radon Concentration	Room	Result
≥4.0 piC/L	none	n/a
<4.0 piC/L	See Attachn	nent B

Notes:

D- Duplicate sample

All field blanks, office blank, and lab transit blanks had test results of less than the laboratory detection limit of 0.3 pCi/L. Review of the duplicate sample analysis indicates that adequate laboratory measurement precision was achieved. The Spike sample analysis results indicate the laboratory is operating within statistical control limits.

The sampling locations, field observations, and analytical results are listed on Table 1 (Attachment B). The laboratory analytical results are also attached (Attachment C). Laboratory results and exposure data for the spike samples are also included in Attachment C.

Our professional services have been performed in accordance with customary principles and practices in the field of industrial hygiene and engineering. If you have any questions or comments regarding this report, please feel free to contact me at (410) 316-7800.

Mr. Richard Cox February 16, 2016 Page 4

Sincerely,

James Makler

James M. Moulsdale Radon Measurement Specialist KCI Technologies, Inc.

Attachments:

- A- Floor Plan with Test Locations B- Table 1-Radon Test Summary Spreadsheet
- C- Laboratory Analytical Results

## ATTACHMENT A

Floor Plan With Test Locations

## ATTACHMENT B

# Radon Test Summary Spreadsheet

### Table Notes:

- AC- Activated Charcoal
- ACI- Air Chek, Inc.
- D- Duplicate
- FB- Field Blank
- KCI- KCI Technologies, Inc.
- **OB-** Office Blank
- PM- Project Manager
- QC- Quality Control

Radon Testing Results							
Harmony Elementary School Test Period: 01/19/16-01/22/16							
	Test Period: 01/19/16-01/22/16						
Kit Numbor	Poom / Aroa	Bocult					
7712801	Roolii / Alea						
771/230	2	< 0.3					
7717503	3	< 0.5					
7710062	5	0.0					
7712802	6	0.J					
7717545	7	< 0.3					
7717543	8	0.5					
7717546	0	< 0.3					
7717531	10	< 0.3					
7717542	24	< 0.3					
7717540	24	< 0.3					
7717540	20	< 0.3					
7717537	31	1					
7717536	32	0.7					
7717543	33	1					
7717520	34	0.9					
7717526	35	0.9					
7717523	36	0.0					
7717533	37	< 0.3					
7717524	38	1					
7710063	101	< 0.3					
7705062	101	< 0.3					
7706702	103	0.0					
7717514	104	0.7					
7717513	110	< 0.3					
7717515	111	< 0.3					
7704230	117	< 0.3					
7710061	118	< 0.3					
7717504	122	< 0.3					
7717560	128	0.8					
7717577	130	0.7					
7717564	131	0.6					
7717563	132	< 0.3					
7717567	133	< 0.3					
7717570	134	< 0.3					
7717558	135	< 0.3					
7717561	136	< 0.3					
7717571	137	< 0.3					
7717573	139	0.8					
7717562	140	0.6					
7717568	141	0.8					
7717528	143	1					
7717527	145	1.3					
7717539	146	1.4					
7717525	147	1.1					
7717521	148	< 0.3					

Radon Testing Results							
	Harmony Elementary School						
	Test Period: 01/19/16-01/22/16						
Kit Number	Room / Area	Result					
7717538	149	0.9					
7717522	150	< 0.3					
7717534	151	0.7					
7717556	214	< 0.3					
7717552	215	< 0.3					
7717547	224	< 0.3					
7717551	909	< 0.3					
7717565	938	< 0.3					
7717548	961	< 0.3					
7717566	965	< 0.3					
7712888	100A	< 0.3					
7710060	100B	< 0.3					
7710066	100C	1					
7717506	101B	< 0.3					
7717517	101C	0.7					
7717501	101D	0.7					
7717507	101E	< 0.3					
7717518	101F	< 0.3					
7717520	101G	0.6					
7717505	101H	< 0.3					
7717502	103A	0.7					
7706715	* 109 (open exterior door)	0.8					
7710064	* 109 (open exterior door)	1					
7717512	109A	0.7					
7712886	109B	0.7					
7717519	111A	0.8					
7704648	117A	0.6					
7717508	118A	0.7					
7717572	* 916 (open exterior door)	< 0.3					
7717509	CAFE	< 0.3					
7717510	* CAFE (tampered)	0.6					
7717516	MAIN OFFICE	< 0.3					

	Radon Testing Results	
	Harmony Elementary School	
	Test Period: 01/19/16-01/22/16	
Kit Number	QC Type	Result
7717511	D (103)	0.8
7714326	D (109A)	0.8
7717553	D (134)	< 0.3
7717569	D (137)	< 0.3
7717554	D (140)	0.6
7717550	D (143)	1
7717549	D (224)	< 0.3
7717530	D (34)	1.4
7712887	FB (110)	< 0.3
7717532	FB (147)	< 0.3
7717535	FB (32)	< 0.3
7717574	OB (0)	< 0.3

## ATTACHMENT C

## Laboratory Analytical Results

## February LABORATORY ANALYSIS 11, REPORT \*\*

#### Radon test result report for: HARMONY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
7717574		2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 11:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717531	10	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7712888	100A	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7710060	100B	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7710066	100C	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7710063	101	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717506	101B	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717517	101C	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717501	101D	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717507	101E	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717518	101F	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717520	101G	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717505	101H	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7705062	103	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717511	103	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717502	103A	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7706702	104	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717514	104	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7706715	109	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7710064	109	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7714326	109A	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717512	109A	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7712886	109B	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7712887	110	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717513	110	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717515	111	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717519	111A	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7704230	117	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7704648	117A	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7710061	118	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-26
7717508	118A	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717504	122	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717560	128	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717577	130	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717564	131	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717563	132	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717567	133	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27

Air Chek, Inc. 1936 Butler Bridge Rd, Mills River, NC 28759-3892 Phone: (828) 684-0893 Fax: (828) 684-8498
# February LABORATORY ANALYSIS 11, REPORT \*\*

### Radon test result report for: HARMONY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
7717553	134	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717570	134	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717558	135	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717561	136	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717569	137	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717571	137	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717573	139	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717554	140	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717562	140	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717568	141	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.8 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717528	143	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717550	143	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717527	145	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.3 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717539	146	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.4 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717525	147	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$1.1 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717532	147	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717521	148	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717538	149	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.9 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717522	150	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717534	151	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7712891	2	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717556	214	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717552	215	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717547	224	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717549	224	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717542	24	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717540	26	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717544	26	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7714330	3	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717537	31	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717535	32	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717536	32	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.7 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717543	33	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717529	34	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.9 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717530	34	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$1.4 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717526	35	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717523	36	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27

Air Chek, Inc. 1936 Butler Bridge Rd, Mills River, NC 28759-3892 Phone: (828) 684-0893 Fax: (828) 684-8498

# February LABORATORY ANALYSIS 11, REPORT \*\*

### Radon test result report for: HARMONY ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 1

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
7717533	37	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717524	38	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$1.0 \pm 0.4$	2016-01-27
7717503	4	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7710062	5	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	$0.5 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7712892	6	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717545	7	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717541	8	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	$0.5 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717546	9	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717551	909	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717572	916	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 9:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717565	938	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717548	961	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717566	965	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717509	CAFE	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 8:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7717510	CAFE	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 8:00 am	$0.6 \pm 0.3$	2016-01-27
7717516	MAIN OFFICE	2016-01-19 @ 11:00 am	2016-01-22 @ 10:00 am	< 0.3	2016-01-27

Air Chek, Inc. 1936 Butler Bridge Rd, Mills River, NC 28759-3892 Phone: (828) 684-0893 Fax: (828) 684-8498

# February LABORATORY ANALYSIS 2, REPORT \*\*

### Radon test result report for: MCPS PHASE 5 & 6 TRANSIT BLANKS

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
7722194	1	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718494	10	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718475	11	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718495	12	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718496	13	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718497	14	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718498	15	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718499	16	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718500	17	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718296	18	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718295	19	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7722195	2	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7716789	20	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7716785	21	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-26
7716791	22	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7716786	23	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7716793	24	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718274	25	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7716792	26	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718294	27	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718293	28	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718292	29	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7722197	3	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718290	30	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7722198	4	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7722199	5	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7722211	6	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718491	7	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27
7718476	8	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-26
7718479	9	2016-01-19 @ 12:00 pm	2016-01-22 @ 12:00 pm	< 0.3	2016-01-27

Air Chek, Inc. 1936 Butler Bridge Rd, Mills River, NC 28759-3892 Phone: (828) 684-0893 Fax: (828) 684-8498

## February LABORATORY ANALYSIS 15, REPORT \*\*

Spike Sample Laboratory Results

Radon test result report for: MCPS

Kit #	Room Id	Started	Ended	pCi/L	Analyzed
7718273	101A	2016-01-30 @ 9:00 am	2016-02-01 @ 9:00 am	$6.5 \pm 0.6$	2016-02-04
7718281	102B	2016-01-30 @ 9:00 am	2016-02-01 @ 9:00 am	$6.4 \pm 0.6$	2016-02-04
7718282	103C	2016-01-30 @ 9:00 am	2016-02-01 @ 9:00 am	$6.3 \pm 0.6$	2016-02-04
7718288	104D	2016-01-30 @ 9:00 am	2016-02-01 @ 9:00 am	$6.7 \pm 0.6$	2016-02-04
7718289	105E	2016-01-30 @ 9:00 am	2016-02-01 @ 9:00 am	$6.6 \pm 0.6$	2016-02-04
7718291	106F	2016-01-30 @ 9:00 am	2016-02-01 @ 9:00 am	$6.5 \pm 0.6$	2016-02-04

Air Chek, Inc. 1936 Butler Bridge Rd, Mills River, NC 28759-3892 Phone: (828) 684-0893 Fax: (828) 684-8498

Note: Spike samples are test canisters that are deliberately exposed to a controlled high level of radon in a laboratory. They provide a quality control measure in the testing process and do NOT reflect radon levels in the building being tested.

### **EXPOSURE IN BOWSER-MORNER RADON CHAMBER**

CLIENT KCF Technologie	5 Inc. Job Number 173704
NOMINAL Conditions: Radon Conc 5.9	pCi/L Rel. Hum <u>45.9</u> % Temp. <u>79.0</u> F
Date Start: 1/30/16 Date Stop: 2/1/16	Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: <u>9926</u> Time Stop: <u>9926</u>	Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.'s: (6) Char. Bago-	Device No.'s:
, ופבצורר, הוצבצורר ווצבצורר	
7718288, 7718289, 7718273	
E3 Left	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date Start: Date Stop:	Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: Time Stop:	Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.'s:	Device No.'s:
	-
Date Start: Date Stop:	Date Start: Date Stop:
Time Start: Time Stop:	Time Start: Time Stop:
Device No.'s:	Device No.'s:
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

Note: All times are in 24-hour (military) notation, Eastern Standard Time (EST) Background = 7 μR/h Elevation = 820 ft



ENGINEERS · PLANNERS · SCIENTISTS · CONSTRUCTION MANAGERS

Corporate Office: 936 Ridgebrook road • Sparks , Maryland 21152 • 410-316-7800 • (Fax) 410-316-7935

## **Chain of Custody**

### Project Name: MCPS Radon Phase VI

#### Name of Schools:

- 1. Francis Scott Key MS
- 2. Gaithersburg ES
- 3. Gaithersburg MS
- 4. Galway ES
- 5. Great Seneca Creek ES
- 6. Harmony Hills ES
- 7. John Poole MS
- 8. Judith A. Resnik ES
- 9. Kemp Mill ES
- 10. Kingsview MS
- 11. Lakelands Park MS

13. Loiderman MS

12. Little Bennett ES

- 14. Longview ES
- 15. Meadow Hall ES
- 16. Neelsville MS
- 17. New Hampshire Estates ES
- 18. North Bethesda MS
- 19. Northwest HS
- 20. Pine Crest ES
- 21. Radnor Center
- 22. Ritchie Park ES

- 23. Rolling Terrace ES
- 24. Roscoe Nix ES
- 25. Sally K. Ride ES
- 26. Spark Matsunaga ES
- 27. Tacoma Park ES
- 28. Thomas Pyle MS
- 29. Wayside ES
- 30. Westbrook ES (retest)
- 31. Westland MS (retest)
- 32. William B. Gibbs ES
- 33. William Tyler Page ES

	Date	Initials
Radon Test Kits Deployed	1/19/16	JM
Radon Test Kits Sampled	1/22/16	JM
Radon Test Kits Shipped to Lab*	1/22/16	JM
Radon Test Kits Received by Lab*	1/26/16	JM

\*All samples sent to Air Check, Inc., 1936 Butler Bridge Road, Mills River, NC 28758